T HBEMH

Parts Book



—. H5%E8E / Frame assemblies

F 5| BHRS| 4 B Name ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 Mi-1 | BF pin 1 1|1
2 | m12 *H cloth plate 4 | 4 | 4
3 Mi-3 Ly colloid cose 1 1 1
4 Mi-4 Ly colloid cose 1 1 1
5 M1-5 HRE thread guide tube 2 2 2

=11 -






—. ¥LEEBE1 / Frame assemblies 1

F 5

i

# 2 Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # # Name 3 4 5
1 M2-1 = cover 1 1 1
2 M2-2 BT screw 4 4 4
3 M2-3 B washer 1 1 1
4 M2-4 B24T screw 3 3 3
6 M2-6 AR oil gauge 1 1 1
7 M2-7 SRET screw 4 4 4
8 M2-8 = left cover 1 1 1
9 M2-9 biitE ) oil seal 1 1 1
10 M2-10 W24 screw 1 1 1
11 M2-11 Ak presser barhead 1 1 1
12 M2-12 R AR 1 1 1
13 M2-13 BRET screw 1 1 1
14 M2-14 B2ET screw 2 2 2
15 M2-15 2T screw 1 1 1
16 M2-16 AR F# front cover snaping 1 1 1
17 M2-17 BRET screw 1 1 1
18 M2-18 24T screw 1 1 1
19 M2-19 BIER locking plate 1 1 1

20 M2-20 bR oil gauge 1 1 1
21 M2-21 A=k fan cover 1 1 1
22 M2-22 BEiE belt cover 1 1 1
23 M2-23 BEET screw 3 3 3
24 M2-24 .35 thread tensor 3 4 4
25 M2-25 AT 23R fant thead guide plate 3 4 4
26 M2-26 LERR thread guide plate 1 1 1
27 M2-27 HRET screw 2 2 2
28 M2-28 LR thread guide plate 1 1 1
29 M2-29 EHiz= left anterior cover 1 1 1
30 M2-30 B4 screw 3 3 3
31 M2-31 BRI looking plate 1 1 1
32 M2-32 B2ET screw 1 1 1
33 M2-33 BRET screw 1 1 1
34 M2-34 BT THR front plate 1 1 1
35 M2-35 B24T screw 1 1 1
36 M2-36 BN hinge pin 1 1 1
37 M2-37 §5757:3 hinge 1 1 1
38 M2-38 BEEHAE hinge pin spring 1 1 1
39 M2-39 BRET screw 1 1 1
40 | M2-40 H2ET screw 1 1 1

-13 -




-14 -



=. ¥EZER2 / Frame assemblies 2

B 5 BHRS| 4 o Name ¥ £ Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-1 a8 to cloth plate 1 1 1
2 M3-2 kg shaft pin 1 1 1
3 M3-3 BE4ET screw 1 1 1
4 M3-4 % copper sheathing 1 1 1
5 M3-5 #®8hH washer 2 2 2
6 M3-6 EREA washer 1 1 1
7 M3-7 BRET screw 3 3 3
8 M3-8 #BhH washer 3 3 3
9 M3-9 BRET screw 3 3 3
10 M3-10 B =k cras pad 1 1 1
11 M3-11 il == slide cover 1 1 1
12 M3-12 BRET screw 1 1 1
13 M3-14 #®h washer 1 1 1
14 M3-16 HE sping 1 1 1
15 M3-17 BhALIEET shaft screw 1 1 1
16 M3-13 BBET screw 1 1 1
17 M3-15 Eia bach plate , 1 1 1
18 M3-22 TIIZEHR lower knife holser bnck plate 1 1 1
19 M3-18 B2ET screw 1 1 1
20 M3-20 B = crash pad 1 1 1
21 M3-21 BBET screw 2 2 2
22 M3-19 +% snapring 1 1 1
23 M3-23 WEET screw 1 1 1
24 M3-24 B8R washer 1 1 1
25 M3-26 BEET screw 1 1 1
26 M3-25 #BhH washer 1 1 1
27 M3-30 Akt shield I} 1 1
28 M3-31 X5 holder 1 1 1
29 M3-29 #hH washer 2 2 2
30 M3-28 BRET screw 2 2 2
31 M3-32 fiag i head cover 1 1 1
32 M3-27 BRET 5 screw 1 1 1
33 M3-37 kSR cloth back plate 1 1 1
34 M3-36 BRET screw 2 2 2
35 M3-39 JEER rear window plate 1 1 1
36 M3-38 PRET screw 2 2 2
37 M3-41 gLk poper washer 1 1 1
38 M3-42 EEk= upper left cover 1 1 1
39 M3-43 BRET screw 5 5 5
40 M3-33 #hH washer 2 2 2
41 M3-34 BRET screw 2 2 2
42 M3-35 AR 1 1 1

-15 -




-16 -



M. FHhER4> / Main shaft assemblies

F 5 | FHES %, i Name B & Amt. Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M4-1 | & main shaft 1 1 1
2 M4-2 BHRE wheel 1 1 1
3 M4-3 BEHARIZ = rear shaft bearing cover 1 1 1
4 M4-4 BE AR rear shaft bearing cover washer 1 1 1
5 M4-5 TR EERE main shaft spring washer 1 1 1
6 M4-6 FhhiE main shaft bysgubg asm 1 1 1
7 M4-7 FaEEE Seal ring 1 1 1
8 M4-8 FhhahR main shaft queen shaft bearing 1 1 1
9 M4-9 ThIRIEAT oil pump worm 1 1 1
10 M4-10 F S main shaft bearing 1 1 1
11 M4-11 % shaft end bushing washer 1 1 1
12 M4-12 FRAER main shaft light bushing 1 1 1
13 M4-13 Hh7% 80200 bearing 80200 1 1 1
14 M4-14 Bk bearing cover 1 1 0
5M4-14 ks bearing cover 0 0 1

15 M4-15 ks bearing cover washer 1 1 1
16 M4-16 ki pulley 1 1 1
17 5M4-17 i bulgy pulley bearing 0 0 1
1 S073 B ARET pulley screw 1 1 1
2 W03 R IR T pulley screw washer 1 1 1
3 S070 B pulley set screw 1 1 1
4 S085 B B ALIRET pulley set screw 1 1 1
5 S032 BEMBARIEBIZIRET  rear shafting bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 5043 M RATEBET oil pump worm screw 1 1 1
7 S078 WELIRET screw 2 2 2
8 S019 MFLEEET screw 1 1 1
9 5022 Pk s iBET bearing cover sciew 3 3 3

- 17 -




_18_



. EHERE / Needle bar assemblies

F 5

FHES

# = Amt. Req.

RefNo| PartNo,| = 7 s 3 [ 4 | s
1 M5-1 ° i crank 1 1 1
2 M5-2 BRET screw 1 1 1
3 M5-3 B2ET screw 1 1 1
4 M5-4 BF pin 2 2 2
5 MS5-5 L oil wick 2 2 2
6 M5-6 R connecting rod 1 1 1
7 M5-7 BRET screw 2 2 2
8 M5-8 itk back plate 1 1 1
9 M5-9 BEET screw 1 1 1
10 M5-10 £ needle bar 1 1 1
11 MS5-11 SEAT screw 1 1 1
12 M5-12 £ needle bar ring 1 1 1
13 Ms5-13 i) oil seal 1 1 1
14 M5-14 25T screw 1 1 1
15 M5-15 sk connector 1 1 1
16 M5-16 HhE oil pire 1 1 1
17 M5-17 LE spout plug 2 2 2
18 M5-18 BRET screw 1 1 1
19 MS5-19 g needle bar 1 1 1

20 M5-20 ORIEE type“O”washer 1 1 1
21 M5-21 B pin 1 1 1
22 M5-22 25T screw 1 1 1
23 M5-23 BRET screw 1 1 1
24 M5-24 Hi crank 1 1 1
25 M5-25 BRET screw 1 1 1
26 M5-26 # snap ring 1 1 1
27 M5-27 30 washer 1 1 1
28 M5-28 % snap ring 1 1 1
29 M5-29 KEF long connecting rod 1 1 1
30 M5-30 BRET screw 2 2 2
31 M6-31 &k upper shaft 1 1 1
32 M5-32 BEET screw 1 1 1
33 M5-33 £y need clamp 1 1 1
34 M5-34 B2ET screw 1 2 2
35 M5-35 BRET screw 1 2 2
36 M5-36 £y needle clamp 1 1 1
37 M5-37 BRET screw 1 2 2
38 MS5-38 =) needle clamp 1 1 1
39 M5-39 £ needle clamp 1 1 1

-19-




-20 -



Ay

5 R E G

VA B
K 2\ \Ehae %, . Name # & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M6-1° Ak pressor foot shaft 1 1 1
2 | M62 TE pin 1| 1 |1
3 M6-3 ERE pressor foot 1 1 1
4 M6-4 BRET screw 3 3 3
5 | Més #1147 thread cutting knife 1 1 | 1
6 M6-6 PR finger protector 1 1 1
7 M6-7 R screw 1 1 1
8 M6-8 TR nut 1 1 1
9 M6-9 HE spring 1 1 1
10 M6-10 wF lifting handle 1 1 1
11 M6-11 HE spring 1 1 1
12 M6-12 B2ET screw 1 1 1
13 M6-13 BRET screw 1 1 1
14 M6-14 FRALH 1 1 1
15 M6-15 B washer 1 1 1
16 M6-16 =1 pin 1 1 1
17 M6-17 AT 1 presser bar form 1 1 1
18 M6-18 UES slide lover 1 1 1
19 M6-19 RS presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
20 | M620 | #E spring 1 1| 1
21 M6-21 6 A presser foot cranh 1 1 1
22 M6-22 4 B A 1 presser foot cranh 1 1 1
23 M6-23 B2ET screw 2 2 2
24 M6-24 R 1 1 1
25 M6-25 BRET screw 2 2 2
26 M6-26 B2ET screw 3 3 3
27 Mé6-27 L nut 1 1 1
28 M6-28 6 AT AT presser foot lever 1 1 1
29 M6-29 =Y hggk 1 1 1
30 M6-30 16 IR ET presser foot screw 1 1 1

-21 -




-2



+t. 3%E64 / Thread guide assemlies

P 5 | FHRS %, R Natie & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M7-1 T AEE thread tension spring 1 2 2
2 M7-2 FLRURET thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M7-3A AEERR thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M7-4 WEIEFE thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M7-5A WHEIES= thread tension spring retainer house 3 4 4
6 M7-6 ®h thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M7-7 Jetk i B thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M7-8A E LR thread guide 2 2 2
9 M7-9 PrRiR upper thread take-up 1 1 0
5M7-9 BREIR upper thread take-up 0 0 1
10 M7-10 ElE oil box 1 1 1
11 M7-11 MR oil felt 1 1 1
12 M7-12 puks=d thread guide 1 1 1
13 M7-13 a3t oil box washer 1 1 1
14 M7-14 M oil felt 1 1 1
15 M7-15 EER tension spring 1 1 1
16 M7-16 ERRER thread controler disc holder 1 1 1
17 M7-17 HE spring 1 1 i
18 M7-18 EERFHE thread controller disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M7-19 i BEgE throat plate positionign rod 2 2 2
20 M7-20 £ e throat plate barcket 1 1 1
21 M7-21 puk- 2 thread mark guide 1 1 0
5M7-21 puks=:d thread mark guide 0 0 1
22 M7-22 FasEE! teat needle guard 1 1 1
23 M7-23 TEE thread tension spring 2 2 2
24 4M7-24 RIHEHS front needle guard 0 1 0
3M7-24 B e front needle guard 1 0 0
SM7-24 B e front needle guard 0 0 1
25 4M7-25 £HiR “throat plate 0 1 0
3M7-25 iR throat plate 1 0 0
5M7-25 £HiR throat plate 0 0 1
26 M7-26A &R thread guide 1 2 1
27 5M7-27 puR-S thread guide 0 0 1
28 5M7-28 gt needle guard I 0 0 1
29 5M7-29 PErIl needle guide I 0 0 1
30 M7-30 e needle guard barcket 1 1 0
5M7-30 e needle guard barcket 0 0 1
31 M7-31 iR snap plate 1 1 1
32 M7-32 PR snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 S099 HRET screw 1 1 1
2 S035 MR IEET throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 S016 AT EHIRIRET fornt needle snap screw 1 1 1
4 S061 £ iR EER throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 S015 TR ZRIRET thread guide holder screw 2 2 2




Fhms

e
i
1
7
e}

RefNo| PartNo. | = ™ Name 3] 4 | 5
6 S033 FEh A BT oil box set screw 1 1 1
7 S072 REMM A EEEET ol box washer set screw 1 1 1
8 S005 JatrEr PEIRET rear needle guard screw 2 2 2
9 S023 PrEFEIRET needle guard screw 1 1 1
10 W07 PErEEE needle tuard washer 1 1 1
11 S017 PhLRuBET thread take up screw 2 2 2
12 S103 HRIBET1 snap plate screw I 2 2 2
13 S019 HERIEET11 snap plate screw II 1 1 1
14 S104 PR e ALERAT snap plate set screw 1 1 1
15 S045 P BRI AT screw 2 2 2




J\. EZ%tER4y / Upper looper assemlies

F 5 (zeRs] o o oo B & Amt Reg
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M8-1 TEET looper link 2 2 2
2 M8-2 BEETERE looper link holder 2 2 2
3 M8-3 K] thickness washer 0 1 0
5M8-3 E thickness washer 1 0 1
4 Ms8-4 45 upper looper shaft 1 1 1
5 M8-5 KEE big washer 1 1 1
6 M8-6 4 MRER upper looper shaft rear bashing 1 1 1
7 M8-7 LEEEIER upper looper shaft foot bushing 1 1 1
8 Ms-8 & E upper looper shaft oil seal 1 1 1
9 M8-9 EEH B upper looper shaft crant 1 1 1
10 MS-10 R upper looper shaft bar 1 1 1
11 M8-11 T connecting rod shaft pin 1 1 1
12 M8-12 B FR washer 1 1 1
13 M8-13 RS oil wick 1 1 1
14 M8-14 oS upper looper slide bar slidel block 1 1 1
15 M8-15 i oil felt 2 2 2
16 MS8-16 HhE oil felt 1 1 1
17 M8-17 S oil wick 2 2 2
18 MB8-18 IE MR acreen oil plate 1 1 1
19 M8-19 FE#R felt plate 1 1 1
20 M8-20 SRR EER thread hlder snap plate 1 1 1
21 M8-21 LB TR upper looper shaft slide bar bracket 1 1 1
22 M8-22 MEf oil seal 2 2 2
23 M8-23 WE oil tube 1 1 1
24 M8-24 MW oil tube 1 1 1
25 M8-25 TRZIER thread amount regulating plate 1 1 1
26 M8-26 ETEE L upper looper thread guide 1 1 1
27 M8-27 FEH AT R upper looper shaft thread plate 1 1 1
28 M8-28 AR shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M8-29 BEm AR lower looper holder copper 1 1 1
30 MS8-30 =4t looper 1 1 1
31 M8-31 EEEEI W upper looper crank bearing 0 1 0
5M8-31 LB upper looper crank bearing 1 0 1
32 M8-32 FEE threading rube 2 2 2
33 M8-33 FFLE &R two for thread guide 1 1 1
1 S074 ETE shaft screw 8 8 8
2 S0384 TEET LR scre 2 2 2
3 S058 LR ET upper looper shaft crank screw 1 1 1
4 W12 EE e upper looper shaft washer 1 1 1
5 S009 Wt i link pin set screw 1 1 1
6 S101 B EET nexagon socket screw 1 1 1
-7 S036 R ERIRST upper looper shaft screw 1 1 1
8 W04 HEEE wather 1 1 1
9 S032 FEE I R 2RE84T  upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2

D5




F 5 | F4RS %, g Name ] Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
10 S027 A ERIBET thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
11 S037 LEZL ) screw 1 1 1
12 S014 BT R IBET looper shaft thread guide screw 2 2 2
13 W08 BT LEE looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 S097 TS IRIERET upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
15 S062 R S RIEET upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
16 S012 FE B PR IBET thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
17 S095 FLR PR IRET thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
18 S015 R E ST upper looper set screw 1 1 1




H. T8R4 / Lower looper assemblies

F o8 znme] . 4 B B Amt Req
i Name

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MO-1 | JEHE lower looper shaft copper bushing 1 1 0
5M9-1 JE i washer 0 0 1

2 M9-2 G lower looper shaft washer 1 1 1
3 M9-3 biitES) oil seal 1 1 2
4 M9-4 TEEEER lower looper tront bushing 1 1 1
5 M9-5 TEHEER lower looper rear bushing 1 1 1
6 M9-6 TEEHE lower looper holder 1 1 1
7 M9-7 L lower looper crank washer 2 2 5
8 M9-8 T lower looper 1 | 1 0
9 M9-9 Bk copper washer 1 1 1
10 M9-10 U= thread quide 1 1 1
11 M9-11 T % lower looper thread guide 1 1 1
12 M9-12 TEH=FLid % lower looper 3-thread guide 1 1 1
13 M9-13 T lower looper shaft 1 1 0
5M9-13 T&H 5 lower looper shaft 0 0 1

14 M9-14 TEHES M lower looper crank 1 1 0
5M9-14 TEEHEZ T lower looper crank 0 0 1

1 S036 TEEH IR lower looper shaft screw 1 1 1
2 w04 [ elastic washer 1 1 1
3 S101 3R ERET crank screw 1 1 1
4 S060 TEH LT cower looper holder screw 1 1 1
5 W12 T RS lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
6 W07 TR lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
7 S022 TEEHEET lower looper screw 1 1 1
8 S032 T SERET lower looper thread guide screw 1 1 1
9 S067 H R ERET crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 HA AR ET crank screw 0 0 2

=T







+. BIE$HER4 / Front lower looper assemblies

F B enws] . o Name ¥ & Amt Req
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 5M10-1 ° | RIZ4HEE front looper shaft holder 0 0 1
2 5M10-2 AIEE front looper 0 0 1
3 5M10-3 R front looper shaft regulding washer 0 0 1
4 5M10-4 AT i frong looper cranlk 0 0 1
5 5M10-5 PTIR regulafting plate 0 0 1
6 5M10-6 WTIR tegulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 5M10-7 bii:f5 oil thread 0 0 2
8 5M10-8 HIZH BRI ER front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 1
9 5M10-9 HIZHEER front looper shaft rear bushing 0 0 1
10 5M10-10 | EiZS4hsh frong looper shaft 0 0 1
11 5M10-11 IR 2 e driving lever 0 0 1
12 5M10-12 X i driving crank 0 0 1
13 5M10-13 | AiZEHES: front looper slide block 0 0 1
1 S005 I EH AT RST front looper thread ruide screw 0 0 1
2 S016 B4 B e 8T front looper guide set screw 0 0 1
3 S060 AT 2R IE4T front looper holder set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 HIEE R IR ET front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 S028 BT £ W RET front looper crank screw 0 0 2
6 S101 RIS B EI24T  front looper crank holder set screw 0 0 1
7 S043 IR A T 22 nexagon socket sefscrew 0 0 1
8 S094 Oy iy 199 JEE T 22 driving levdr set screw 0 0 1
9 S093 Ol i 1 EE R AT driving lever set screw 0 0 1
10 E03 & snapring 0 0 1







+—. FTE&MEER4S / Cam assemblies

F 5| FHRS % s Wasie # & Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 5M11-1 TR bearing snap uing screw 0 0 1
2 5M11-2 RS R bfeat guide camtop 0 0 1
3 5M11-3 HAEE shaft snap crank screw 0 0 1
4 5M11-4 e shaft snap washer 0 0 1
5 5M11-5 kil crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 5M11-6 Gt crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 5M11-7 BHAER holder finger nut 0 0 1
8 5M11-8 BHAER holder finger 0 0 1
9 5M11-9 ThE thread guide plate screw 0 0 il
10 5M11-10 | #T&ME8 thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 5M11-11 FLEIR thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
12 SMi11-12 | E&iR thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 5M11-13 | &% washer 0 0 1
14 5Mi11-14 | HEREE thread guide hook screw 0 0 1
15 5M11-15 | FRAMR 0 0 1
16 5M11-16 | EZ&IF thread guide hook 0 0 1
17 5M11-17 | ZHREER 2-thread thread guide 0| 0 i
18 5M11-18 ESEIR rear thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
19 5M11-19 | BREE thread guide tube bushing 0 0 2
20 5M11-20 | H&E thread guide tube 0 0 1
21 5M11-21 HREER thread guide tube olamp 0o | o0 2
22 5M11-22 | RE&EHEE thread tension plate holder 0 0 1
23 5M11-23 | R&HE holder spool 0 0 1
24 5M11-24 | RZ&R holder spool 0 0 2
25 5M11-25 | R&KE holder spool spring 0 0 1
26 5M11-26 | WHEBEBHMAEES]  pressernut 0 0 1
1 S002 HAEEET bearing snap ring scrwe 0 0 2
2 S009 TERMBRZ cam set screw 0 0 2
3 $101 R IRET crank set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 B crank washer 0 0 1
5 WO06 M mA SRR crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 NO2 R R R crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 NO3 R EL thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 1
8 S032 RS IRET thread tension screw 0 0 1
9 S003 T RRIEET thread guide plate screw 0 0 2
10 S017 FERIBET thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 S038 FERBE IR thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 1
12 S027 ZHRIE LR IBET thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 3
13 wil 2 washer 0 0 1
14 S020 BERINIRET thread guide hook screw 0 0 1

—-31 —







+=. ZZEHEF4S / Differential feed assemblies

B s Enas] . o Name % & Amt Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI12-1 BT stich length reglating shaft 1 1 1
2 M12-2 EHEEETE spring 1 1 1
3 M12-3 RS oil washer 1 1 1
4 M12-4 EFEE AT A 1 stitch length regulating cam asm 1 1 1
5 M12-5 R AT stitch length regulating block 1 1 1
6 M12-6 SRRV REE stitch length regulating block spring 2 2 2
7 M12-7 R stitch length cam 1 1 1
8 M1i2-8 EHEE T ER stitch length regulating plate 1 1 1
9 Mi2-9 EAOLE feed lingth cam 1 1 1
10 M12-10 EmLEE feed cam spring 1 1 1
11 Mi12-11 AR R feed cam pin 1 1 1
12 M12-12 EAER feed link 1 1 1
13 M12-13 B A feed rod rolling pin bearing 1 1 1
14 M12-14 IEAT H A feed crank 1 1 1
15 M12-15 EFER differential link 1 1 1
16 M12-16 ZEHHW dofferential crank 1 1 1
17 M12-17 BT pin 1 1 1
18 MI12-18 EFEER differential shaft bearing 1 1 1
19 M12-19 ME oil seal 1 1 1
20 M12-20 # snap ring 1 1 1
21 | Mi2-21 HE spring 1 1 1
22 Mi12-22 =] washer 1 1 1
23 M12-23 LEREEs regalating block 1 1 1
24 Mi12-24 # washer 2 2 2
25 M12-25 AR feed cam 1 1 0
26 M12-26 #HE washer 1 1 1
27 M12-27 ZFFATIE differential regulating holder 1 1 1
28 M12-28 PATTRET regulating screw 1 1 1
29 M12-29 % regulating screw spring 1 1 1
30 M12-30 ZFATH differential rigulating link 1 1 1
31 5M12-31 M EAT R crank link cam 0 0 1
1 S096 EFEATIRET differential link screw 1 1 1
2 S101 ZHHFRET differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 S028 PR EET snap ring screw 1 1 1
4 W15 gL washer 1 1 1
5 S01 B washer 2 2 2
6 S037 VAT BT differential positon screw 1 1 1
7 S012 FEIRET spring screw 1 1 1
8 S034 EFETEREEE  differential set screw 1 1 1
9 S079 W24 screw 1 1 1
10 S027 ZZATTIEET differential positop screw 1 1 1
11 S032 ZRATIRRIEET differential positop screw 1 1 1
12 5043 R AT IR IRET stith length 4 4 4
13 S008 BT TTIRET feed cam regulating screw 1 1 1
14 S011 A LRIRET feed cam screw 1 1 1
15 S040 24T screw 1 1 1
16 S036 EFEE AT AR IR ET stitch length screw 1 1 1







T=.,

& F£fER4 / Feed doy assemblies

B \BHERS| 5 % Nems B B Amt Reg
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M13-1 TEER doy link plate 1 1 1
2 M13-2 EWMTFRE feed doy holder 1 1 1
3 Mi3-3 EFTFE differential feed doy holear 1 1 1
4 Mi13-4 RS feed doy lift slide block 1 1 1
5 M13-5 BT BB A& (EB)  feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing | 1 1 1
6 M13-6 % snap ring 1 1 1
7 M13-7 EREAME IR differential feed slide block 1 1 1
8 M13-8 & Yl Lo slide block eccentric share 1 1 1
9 M13-9 EFEMFT R LE direrential feed slide block eccentic washer | 1 1 1
10 M13-10 BHRELHER slide block eccentric shaft bushing | 1 1 1
11 M13-11 EA feed shaft 1 1 1
12 M13-12 ERMAEER feed shaft bashing (left) 1 1 1
13 M13-13 EAMAER feed shaft bashing (right) 1 1 1
14 M13-14 EAARE M feed regulating crank 1 1 1
15 M13-15 $HE washer 1 1 1
16 M13-16 BT RET feed doy holder link 1 1 1
17 M13-17 BT ETE feed doy holer link bashing 1 1 1
18 M13-18 BT REFESRHE differetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
19 M13-19 H i iR crank slide block cover 1 1 1
20 M13-20 PR crank slide block 1 1 1
21 M13-21 Z3 7 T feed regulating crank 1 1 1
22 M13-22 ERNTRER differential feed doy holder link 1 1 1
23 M13-23 ENFREFE differential feed doy holder link bushing 1 1 1
24 M13-24 EFTREFRERE pifferential feed doy holder link bushing washer | 2 2 2
25 M13-25 PR screw oil plate 1 1 1
26 M13-26 TR feed doy carrier connection rod 1 1 1
27 M13-27 HHE sealing connecting ring 1 1 1
28 M13-28 EFmmE adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 M13-29 BESE sealing connecting rod 1 1 1
30 M13-30 AT EEA R L%k feed doy link ecentric shaft 1 1 0
5M13-30 | EARFEM R feed doy link ecentric shaft 0 0 1
31 M13-31 EZF differential dog 1 1 0
5M13-31 | ZEZF differential dog 0 0 1
32 M13-32 BT main feed dog 1 1 0
5M13-32 | BEMT main feed dog 0 0 1
33 M13-33 FEXERF main feed dog 1 1 0
5M13-33 | EXMT main feed dog 0 0 1
1 S028 WA EERET regulating bushing 1 1 1
2 S005 BT EEEET feed dog bushing screw 1 1 1
3 S024 T RERIERET screw 1 1 1
4 $100 AT URET main fed dog screw 2 2 2
5 S029 ERT XETERET dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 R AR feed dog lift slide block screw 1 1 1
7 S101 A AR AR feed shaft crank screw (right) 2 2 2

= 35 e




P55

=

FHEmS

# 2 Amt Req.

Ref No| Part No. # i NaBR 3 4 5
8 S012 e HIEET crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 S069 BRI B R ET crank slide block cover screw 2 2 2
10 S034 F XX P HR4ETIL tooth rorks screw 1 1 1
11 S046 F XX R4T] tooth rorks screw 4 4 4
12 S031 B2ET screw 1 1 1
13 NO02 F A AR reed crank pin shaft nat 1 1 1

—36—




+M. 5{1E84 / Frimming assemblies

F 5 | FHRS %, T Name # 2 Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 Mi4-1 EIIER upper knife driving connecting link 1 1 1
2 Mi14-2 EJ] d 4 upper knife crank 1 1 0
5M14-2 EJJ AR upper knife crank 0 0 1

3 Mi14-3 gl crank pin 1 1 1
4 Mi14-4 EII5R % upper dnife frame rock shaft 1 1 1
5 M14-5 EMAER upper knife frame rock shaft brshing life 1 1 1
6 M14-6 EIHAER upper knife frame rock shaft bushing right 1 1 1
7 M14-7 ] washer 1 1 1
8 M14-8 By R upper knife holder 1 1 0
5M14-8 o9l): upper knife holder 0 0 1

9 M14-9 HHE snap ring 1 1 1
10 M14-10 EII3R % upper knife holder pin 1 1 1
11 M14-11 EJ] upper knife 1 1 1
12 Mi4-12 B washer 1 1 1
13 M14-13 LS lower knife holder 1 1 0
5M14-13 | TR lower knife holder 0 0 1

14 M14-14 TIRER lower knife holder bushing 1 1 1
15 Mi4-15 TIIEHE lower knife holder spring 1 1 1
16 M14-16 TTIRER lower knife holder 1 1 1
17 M14-17 T7] lower knife 1 1 1
18 M14-18 TIIER lower knife holder looking plate 1 1 1
1 S057 HERET snapring screw 2 2 2
2 S010 U7 Bl E R AT upper knife cramk set screw 1 1 1
3 S043 B E R ET upper knife cramk pin screw 1 1 1
4 S074 B IIEATIRET upper knife conneting link screw 2 2 2
5 S046 B JJ BEEEET upper knife holder screw 1 1 1
6 S025 EJIEET upper knife screw 1 1 1
7 S036 T FEREBET lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
8 S033 T I ZRE24T lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
9 S045 T IR IEET lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1
10 5022 T IR ERET lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1
11 NO1 TIIEREEE lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1

— T —







+H. EFRES / Presser foot assemblies

F 5| EHRS % i Name # & Amt. Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M15-1, EHIZE presser foot holder 1 1 1
2 M15-2 JERShE presser foot shaft bushing 1 0 1
3 M15-3 FERIZE presser foot holder pin 1 1 0
4 M15-4 JERIZE % presser foot holder shaft 1 1 1
5 M15-5 FEHEhER presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
6 M15-6 R presser foot shaft snap ring 1 1 1
7 M15-7 Y% lever spring 1 1 1
8 M15-8 L presser foot crank 1 1 1
9 M15-9 TR presser foot lifting lever 1 1 1
10 M15-10 FE R A hook 1 1 1
11 M15-11 EHEE spring 1 1 1
12 M15-12 EED thread cutting knife 1 1 1
13 M15-13 B presser barhead 1 1 1
14 M15-14 AT presser bar spring 1 1 1
15 M15-15 FEFFERET presser regulating screnl 1 1 1
16 M15-16 JEERF presser foot lifting handle 1 1 1
17 M15-17 EHESHE presser foot lifting anh 1 1 1
18 M15-18 JEBERF R presser foot lifting handle bracket 1 1 1
19 M15-19 EFE presser bar bushing 1 1 1
20 M15-20 EhE presser foot liftin spring 1 1 1
21 5M15-21 FEHEE . presser foot 0 0 1
22 M15-22 EREEER presser foot holder conneting plate 1 1 1
23 M15-23 R presser foot holder 1 1 1
24 M15-24 FEB/NELER presser foot base 1 1 1
25 M15-25 EHERER presser foot 1 1 1
26 M15-26 JERBEHRHE presser foot holder cover 1 1 1
27 M15-27 JE I - presser foot form 0 1 0
28 M15-28 FE AR presser foot base 0 1 0
29 M15-29 NEM lifter presser foot 0 1 0
30 M15-30 A presser form 1 0 0
31 5M15-31 FE R presser form 0 0 1
32 M15-32 6 ERRF 8 presser foot lifting handle pin 1 1 1
1 S059 FEBA A RET screw 1 1 1
2 S030 B 2 e PSR ET set screw 1 1 1
3 S011 JE BB EBRIRET presser foot holder commecting plate screw | 2 2 2
4 S016 FE R B ET presser foot holder screw 1 1 1
5 S004 BB ERE H 84T screw 1 1 1
6 S013 FEMIE I8 iR ET screw 1 1 1
7 S068 i A A R T presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
8 NO3 ZH nut 1 1 1
9 S010 JEB W 2 AR ET presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
10 S009 JERIERIEET presser foot shaft snap washer screw 3 3 3
11 S043 25T screw 1 1 1
12 S071 FILTIEET thread cutting knife screw 2 2. 2
13 S007 JEMIIR FIRET presser footlifting handle screw 1 1 1

_39_







JEiBE84y / Lubrication assemblies

F S | FHES % R Name # & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M16-1 - HERIRE oil pump worm gear 1 1 1
2 M16-2 BRERENREE oil pump rotator bushing 1 1 1
3 M16-3 bHESR 208 S oil pump rptatpr shaft 1 1 1
4 M16-4 MEALEER oil pump rotator 1 1 1
5 M16-5 IR ER oil pump cover plate 1 1 1
6 M16-6 B oil clearner 1 1 1
7 M16-7 Mk oil cljerner joint 1 1 1
8 M16-8 TEMmEE oil clerner cover 1 1 1
9 M16-9 BhEEHH oil clerner cover seal ring 1 1 1
10 M16-10 EERR ingicaing plate 1 1 1
11 M1i6-11 WmE oil tube 1 1 1
12 M16-12 WEELI oil tube joint 1 1 1
13 M16-13 MEELI oil tube joint 1 1 1
14 M16-14 MEFE oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 M16-15 HEE lubrcate bushing 1 1 1
16 M16-16 FEEEE upper screen 1 1 1
17 M16-17 TECHE lower screen 1 1 1
18 M16-18 PN regulating pin 1 1 1
19 M16-19 HhE R RE oil show bracket 1 1 1
20 M16-20 HE R R oil show cleaner link 1 1 1
21 M16-21 hEBERZE oil show cleaner guard 1 1 1
2 | Mi1622 W oil pan 1 1 1
23 M16-23 HEERE oil pan washer 1 1 1
24 M16-24 HMBRATE boug on with 1 1 1
25 M16-25 TR 2 BE oil dial 1 1 1
26 M16-26 e oil seal 1 1 1
27 M16-27 A% oil pan magnet 1 1 1
28 M16-28 R ESE oil pan magnet cover 1 1 1
29 | M1629 8 2 I [ R 2 il screen holder 1 1 1
30 M16-30 TN oil screen felt 1 1 1
31 | M1631 Wk oil bouy 1 1 1
32 M16-32 MEEAY oil pump asm 1 1 1
33 M16-33 5] R 1 1 1
34 M16-34 D) 1 1 1
1 S057 HE R IRET oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 5024 e P EEET oil cleaner screw 3 3 3
3 5086 WEELIESE oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
4 S063 BB LR oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
5 S052 B 2R iR 4T oil screen screw 1 1 1
6 5039 BN IRET oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 S042 R SR g | oil boy finger screw 2 2 2
8 S037 MRS B oil pan magnet cover screw 1 1 1
9 S066 A R EAT oil pan oil screw 1 1 1
10 S048 THEREBET oil pump screw 1 1 1
11 S065 THEE AR IRET oil pumps asm svrew 1 1 1




—42 —



++t. EAREEER4S / Feed snap assemblies

F 5| FHES % s Name # & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M17-1° | W oil seal 1 1 1
2 M17-2 PLEHEHIEE needle cooler 1 1 0
5M17-2 PLERE 2SS needle cooler 0 0 1
3 M17-3 WE oil tube bracker 1 1 1
4 M17-4 REME ML oil wick 1 1 1
5 M17-5 TrEMES lower oil cover 1 1 1
6 M17-6 TrEhE lower oil box 1 1 1
7 M17-7 L oil felt 1 1 0
5M17-7 i oil felt 0 0 1
8 M17-8 biitf23 oil wick 1 1 1
9 M17-9 BRI E cloth guide holder 1 1 1
10 M17-10 BN oinge plate 1 1 1
11 M17-11 REMR AR oil felt block 1 1
12 M17-12 BHEH hinge pin 1 1 1
13 M17-13 BHER hinge spring 1 1 0
14 Mi17-14 #RHR snap plate 1 1 1
15 M17-15 PehiR B snap plate bracket 1 1 1
16 M17-16 PRk snap plate 1 1 0
5M17-16 | #5¥HR snap plate 0 0 1
1 S018 PR AR ET snap late screw 1 1 1
2 W09 #HE washer 1 1 1
3 S021 BB hinge spring screw 1 1 1
4 S026 BEEIRET hinge screw 2 2 2
5 Wil #HE washer 2 2 2
6 NO03 LS nat 1 1 1
7 5047 B BRIRET cloth guide holder screw 1 1 1
8 S037 HLEHE HNBRIRET needle cooler screw 3 3 3

—43 —







+J\. £Z8#R4y / Thread spool assemblies

F 5| FHES %, s Name # 2 Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M18-I E& upper thread columm 1 1 1
2 Mi18-2 & lower thread columm 1 1 1
3 M18-3 = bushing 1 1 1
4 Mi18-4 KIELRE long thread spool troy bracket 1 1 1
5 M18-5 FERHE thread guide hook 4 4 4
6 M18-6 it spool pin 3 4 5
7 M18-7 &R spool tray 3 4 5
8 M18-8 LBEME centering device 3 4 5
9 M18-9 By clamp plate 1 1 1
10 M18-10 A spool tray cushion 3 4 5
11 M18-11 F&E thread tuide connecting bar 1 1 1
12 M18-12 R i 2% thread guide joint 1 1 1
13 Mi18-13 B e R thread stamcl holder 1 1 1
14 M18-14 Sk thread guide bar 1 1 1
15 M18-15 KE&kiE thread spool trav bracket 1 1 1
16 M18-16 HEIR thread guide plate 1 1 1
17 M18-17 HERE thread spool tray sracket 1 1 1
18 M18-18 FURSE7 N thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 M18-19 2 rubber seal 1 1 1
1 S088 FERIEET thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
2 NO06 FERINER thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 W02 SENEE thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 S075 B 2R iERET clamp plate screw 3 3 3
5 S051 EELRIRET styck holder screw 1 1 1
6 NO04 g5 nut 8 8 8
7 W16 TERE lower washer 2 2 2
8 NO5 e S nut 1 1 1
9 W05 3 nut 4 4 4
10 S087 Bl e IR ET thread stand holder screw 1 1 1
11 S089 Bl e iR EH R ET 1 1 1

thread stand holder join screw

— 45 —




— 46 =



+Hh. &, HEEERSY / Plater row material assemblies

F 5| FHRS % s Name # B Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M19-F HLLIER machine head plate 1 1 1
2 M19-2 BRBAH head shockproof cusion
3 M19-3 BRETMBX55 screw 4 4 4
4 M19-4 FEARETE ek screw 4 4 4
5 M19-5 K pig washer 12 12 12
6 M19-6 EREEE plate doy link bushing 4 4 4
7 M19-7 Hedkeh g B row material troligh bracket 1 1 1
8 M19-8 HedbiE(1) row material trough (1) 1 1 1
9 M19-9 HERE(2) row material trough (2) 1 1 1
10 M19-10 HLLERR SR head shockproof cushion 1 1 1
1 S076 Hedeh il e €T row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 W13 HekHE row material washer 4 4 4
3 S077 Hethig 4T row material screw 4 4 4

.
!

S ; .




—+. BEHLBHEER4Y / Accessories assemblies

F 5 | F4EE % i Wame # & Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M20-1 ° PLE machine head cover 1 1 1
2 M20-2 #13/1000cc oil can/100cc 1 1 1
3 M20-3 L notes oil 1 1 1
4 M20-4 w3t tundish 1 1 1
5 M20-5 M /50cc oil can/50cc 1 1 1
6 M20-6 #F(6mm) spanner 1 1 1
7 M20-7 R F(7Tmm) spanner 1 1 1
8 M20-8 #&F(8mm) spanner 1 1 1
9 M20-9 P ARF(1.5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
10 M20-10 A7 AT (2mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
11 M20-11 PI7s AR F(Smm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
12 M20-12 P75 FiR F(6mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
13 M20-13 W22 J) (/) screw driver 1 1 1
14 M20-14 1222 J) () screw driver 1 1 1
15 M20-15 8222 JJ(K) screw driver 1 1 1
16 M20-16 ¥ tweezer 1 1 1
17 M20-17 &R metal guide 1 1 1
18 M20-18 JENEE AR presser foot base 1 1 1
19 M20-19 o S e e presser foot base chain 1 1 1
20 M20-20 & affach nentbox 1 1 1
21 S009 TREHERET thimble screw 1 1 1
22 DCX27 Lt needle 4 4 4
23 M11-19 T lower knife 1 1 1
24 | M13-6 iR oil filter 1 1 ]

= f§ =







4

pagc]

AHAT
4%

5
43z
e

& -3-
505F1

TiEwEE, B, F
B4, tubs
Y s

E784

D438

D674

H442

P152D-3

LP26

KGI131-E

KJ10F

KF25-A

KJ09B-E

DC27#9

T .
504M1
-15

Riak, B, &
AT RkAmFmE
EAEL

E934

D438

D912

H442

P152D-A

LP26

KGI131-E

KJ10F

KF25-A

KJO09B-E

DC27#9

5}3—

504M2

B, ATHEAL
YR AR 6L

ER00

D440

D095

H445

P253E-4

LP26

KGI31-E

KJ10F

KF25-A

KJ09B-E

DC27#11

Ve
S14M2

—frsEyr, &, P
B4, BT4LEA
R, BXx. ILEF
MRE R, REF
Y

E919

D440

D095

H445

P253E-4

LP26

KG142-E

KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#11*2

(" B
516M2

—frskyy, F. ¥
B, BT#TF.
R, A, EF
TR A2, %
Y% E 0.8cm

E982

D439

D502

H497

P504-A

LP26

KG153-E

KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#14*2

@
516M2

—fE2EYy), BE
4, BT IHR,
JoAt A 6940t A
REFELEYT
E 1lcm

E986

D489

D502

H500

P502-A

LP26

KG155-E

KJI13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#14*2

s

516X2

—fky, BE|

WE T HAFRE
w% REEE

i, RABEH
A 8 AR X JE By

E870

D490

D502

H501

P960-A

LP38

KGI55-E

KJI13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#18*2

-50-




COMPONENTS FOR .

-3-4-SMODE

&F

>

L

f

S

P

g

NOOF
PURPOSE | yoor | NO.OF NEEDEL|LOWER
DIFERENT | PRESSER | UPPER {NEEDLE| WAS NO.OF
MODE THROAT| FEED BAR [LOOPER
IALRATIO| FOOT |LOOPER| CLAMP | HER NEEDLE
PLATE | DOG SHAFT | SHAFT
FEEDDOG
-3-| Front-concealed
505F1 | seam thin-middle- |E784|D438|D674|H442|P152D-3|LP26|KG131-E|KJ10F [KF25-A|KJO9B-E| DC27#9
-04 thick cloth
"3 Crimpmg Seam thin
. cloth applicable to
504M1 . E934|D438|D912| H442{P152D-A| LP26 |KG131-E| KJ10F [KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC27#9
15 decoration of blouses
i and hand kerchiefs
- General sewing
« 3| for thin-middle-
504M2 thick cloth, E800|D440| D095 | H445|P253E-4| LP26 |KG131-E| KJ10F |KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC27#11
04 applicable to
trousers piperation
General sewing for
. thin-middle-thick
e cloth, shoulder and
514M2 armpit sewing E919|D440| D095 | H445|P253E-4| LP26 |KG142-E| KJ13F |[KF26-A|KJ11B-E|DC27#11*2
24 | knitting underwear
and women
and chidren clothes
General sewing for
~ +5-| thin-middle-thick
516M2| cloth,applicable to |E982|D489|D502|H497|P504-A | LP26 |KG153-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E|DC27#14*2
-35 | trousers bed-gown
shirt
General sewing for
very thick cloth
516M2 appheailato E986 | D489 ]5502 H500{ P502-A | LP26 |KG155-E| KJ13F |KF26-A [KJ11B-E{DC27#14*2,
overalls blouses,side - ) L
-55 | and shoulder seam
sewing width lcm
General sewing for
-5-| very thick cloth
applicable to side
516X2 seaim oF indide E870|D490|D502| H501| P960-A | LP38 [KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A [KJ11B-E(DC27#18%2
-56 crotch with 2-
board presser-bar

-51 -




